

GRANTED

No. 99-1235

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JUN 8 2000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States **CLERK**

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP.—ALABAMA,
AND GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Petitioners,

v.

LARKETTA RANDOLPH
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ALABAMA MANUFACTURED
HOUSING INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT E. SASSER*
TAMARA A. STIDHAM
PATRICK L. W. SEFTON
SIROTE & PERMUTT, P.C.
One Commerce Street, Suite 700
P.O. Drawer 4539
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-4539
(334) 261-3400

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ITS APPELLATE JURISDICTION IN ITS REVIEW OF THE DECISION GRANT- ING THE MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRA- TION	5
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY CONSTRUING THE SILENCE OF THE AR- BITRATION AGREEMENT AS TO THE IS- SUE OF COSTS IN A MANNER SO AS TO RENDER THE AGREEMENT UNENFORCE- ABLE	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Altman Nursing, Inc. v. Clay Capital Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>American Trial Lawyers Assn. v. New Jersey Supreme Court</i> , 409 U.S. 467 (1973) 9	9
<i>Armijo v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 793 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Arnold v. Arnold Corp.</i> , 920 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Gammaro v. Thorp Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 93 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11-12
<i>Humphrey v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>McCarthy v. Providential Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motor Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4, 12
<i>Napleton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 138 F. 3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1999)	8, 11
<i>Seacoast Motors of Salisbury, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 143 F. 3d 626 (1st Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Pages
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3	8
9 U.S.C. § 4	8
9 U.S.C. § 16	5, 6
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITY	
David D. Siegel, <i>Practice Commentary to 9 U.S.C.A. § 16</i> (West 1999)	6, 10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> §§ 202(5), 203(a), 204 (1981)	12
